

2015-3066

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JOHN C. PARKINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

*Petition for Review from the Merit Systems Protection Board
Case No. SF-0752-13-0032-I-2*

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE OPPOSING RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Kathleen M. McClellan
National Security and Human Rights
Deputy Director
Jesselyn A. Radack
National Security and Human Rights
Director
Whistleblower and Source Protection
Program (WHISPeR)
ExposeFacts
910 17th Street NW Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(301) 351-2582
Kathleen@exposefacts.org
Jess@exposefacts.org

June 28, 2016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

John C. Parkinson

v.

Department of Justice

Case No. 2015-3066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel Decision is in Accordance with the Plain Language of Statute and Congressional Intent	6
A. The Panel Decision is Based on Clear and Unambiguous Statutory Language.....	6
B. The Panel Decision Does Not Undermine Congressional Intent.	7
II. The MSPB Can Adequately Protect Private or Sensitive Information.....	12
III. The Panel Decision Leaves No Danger for Conflicting Opinions	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	10
<i>Parkinson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 121 M.S.P.R. 703 (2014)	5
<i>Parkinson v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 815 F.3d 757 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Social Security Administration v. Doyle</i> , 45 M.S.P.R. 258	12
<i>Van Lancker v. DOJ</i> , 119 M.S.P.R. 514 (2013)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 1204.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 1221.....	7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	7, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 2303.....	6, 8-11
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 7511.....	4, 6, 10, 11, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7513.....	4, 6, 10, 11, 14

5 U.S.C. § 7701 4, 6-11, 14

Rules

Fed. Cir. Rule 35 1, 6

Other Authorities

FBI. Exec. Order No. 13526 § 1.7(a)(1), (a)(2).....13

Judge’s Handbook, Merit Systems Protection Board (2012), available at
<http://www.mspb.gov/mspbsearch/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=241913&version=242182&application=ACROBAT>12

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, Evaluation and Inspections Divisions, Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Disciplinary System, Report Number 1-2009-02 (May 2009), available at <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/FBI/e0902/final.pdf>3
